Staff costs   125,265   -  125,265

Other costs   18,536   -  18,536

Depreciation, Amortisation and Impairment   4,044   -  4,044

Other Non-Cash items   35,362   616  35,978

Grants and subsidies 20,586   -  20,586

Programme expenditure   41,610   -  41,610

Total operating costs   245,403   616  246,019

Net operating costs  219,499  616  220,115

Interest receivable (158)  -  (158)

Interest payable   46   -  46

Net expenditure 219,387  616  220,003

Other comprehensive net expenditure
Items that will not be reclassified to net operating
costs

Net (gain)/loss on

   Revaluation of PPE (928)  -  (928)

   Revaluation of Heritage Assets (6,025)  -  (6,025)

   Pension actuarial movements (189)  -  (189)

   Revaluation of right of use assets (125)  -  (125)

Total comprehensive net expenditure for the year   212,120  616  212,736

92
Natural England Annual Report and Accounts 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024

2.2. Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2023

31 March 2023
(as previously

reported)  Adjustments
31 March 2023

(restated)

  £000   £000  £000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  40,742  -  40,742

Right of use assets  4,891  -  4,891

Heritage assets  106,860  -  106,860

Agricultural Assets  115  -  115

Intangible assets  12,691  -  12,691

Trade, other receivables and contract assets  731  -  731

Total non-current assets   166,030  -  166,030

Current assets

Assets classified as held for sale   3,198  -  3,198

Inventories  116  -  116

Trade, other receivables and contract assets  21,874  -  21,874

Cash and cash equivalents  15,808  -  15,808

Total current assets   40,996   -   40,996

Total assets   207,026   -   207,026

Current liabilities

Trade, other payables and contract liabilities  (65,567)  -  (65,567)

Provisions  (2,272)  -  (2,272)

Pension provision  (9)  -  (9)

Lease liability  (501)  -  (501)

Total current liabilities  (68,349)  -  (68,349)

Non-current assets plus/less net current
assets/liabilities  138,677  -  138,677

Non-current liabilities

Provisions  (6,279)  (12,099)  (18,378)

Pension provision  (104)  -  (104)

Lease liability  (3,961)  -  (3,961)

Total non-current liabilities  (10,344)  (12,099)  (22,443)

Assets less liabilities  128,333  (12,099)  116,234

Taxpayers’ equity and other reserves

General fund  44,395  (12,099)  32,296

Revaluation reserve  83,938  -  83,938

Total equity   128,333  (12,099)  116,234

93
Natural England Annual Report and Accounts 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024

2.2.1. Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2022

31 March 2022 (as
previously

reported)  Adjustments
1 April 2022

(restated)

  £000   £000  £000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  20,682  -  20,682

Heritage assets  94,759  -  94,759

Agricultural Assets  141  -  141

Intangible assets  2,777  -  2,777

Trade, other receivables and contract assets  907  -  907

Total non-current assets   119,266  -  119,266

Current assets

Inventories  116  -  116

Trade, other receivables and contract assets  28,412  -  28,412

Cash and cash equivalents  23,760  -  23,760

Total current assets   52,288  -  52,288

Total assets   171,554  -  171,554

Current liabilities

Trade, other payables and contract liabilities  (49,400)  -  (49,400)

Provisions  (4,511)  -  (4,511)

Pension provision  (16)  -  (16)

Total current liabilities  (53,927)  -  (53,927)

Non-current assets plus/less net current
assets/liabilities  117,627  -  117,627

Non-current liabilities

Provisions  (4,920)  (11,483)  (16,403)

Pension provision  (300)  -  (300)

Total non-current liabilities  (5,220)  (11,483)  (16,703)

Assets less liabilities  112,407  (11,483)  100,924

Taxpayers’ equity and other reserves

General fund  35,160  (11,483)  23,677

Revaluation reserve  77,247  -  77,247

Total equity   112,407  (11,483)  100,924

94
Natural England Annual Report and Accounts 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024

2.3. Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2023

2022-23 (as
previously

reported)  Adjustments
2022-23

(restated)

  £000   £000  £000

Cash flows from operating activities

Net operating cost  (219,499)  (616)  (220,115)

Adjustments for non-cash transactions  2,938  616  3,554

Notional corporate services recharge  36,461  -  36,461

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables  6,714  -  6,714

Increase/(decrease) in trade payables  16,167  -  16,167

Net cash outflow from operating activities  (157,219)  -  (157,219)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (20,710)  -  (20,710)

Purchase of intangible assets  (10,006)  -  (10,006)

Purchase of non-current heritage assets  (6,653)  -  (6,653)

Purchase of assets held for sale  (3,198)  -  (3,198)

Proceeds of disposal of property, plant and equipment  178  -  178